Halifax
Area
“ Adyvertising
Authority

June 24, 2019

Florida Office of the Governor
Florida Senate
Florida Speaker of the House

RE: VISIT FLORIDA - Florida Statute 288.1226 (13)(c)
Dear Governor DeSantis, Senator Galvano, and Speaker Oliva:

Please accept this letter and enclosed materials as Halifax Area Advertising Authority dba Daytona
Beach Area Convention and Visitors Bureau’s VISIT FLORIDA partner financial submission per Florida
Statute 288.1226 (13)(c).

1. We are funded with public dollars from the Convention Development Tax Collections.

2. Our operating budget is $9,017,971 for FY 18/19.

3. We employ 17 full time staff and 10 part time staff. Salary and benefits are listed. Our board of
directors is voluntary and no payments occur.

4. Detailed expenditures with VISIT FLORIDA for the last 12 months are listed.

5. Travel and entertainment expenses with VISIT FLORIDA are listed.

If you need additional information, please feel free to contact me directly. All of this information is
posted on www.daytonabeach.com.

Sincerely,

Lori Campbell Baker
Executive Director

126 E. Orange Avenue, Daytona Beach, FL 32114 800-544-0415 www.daytonabeach.com



Halifax Area Advertising Authority
Visit Florida - Florida Statute 288.1226 (13)( c)

{2)(a) Total revenue received from CDT 7/1/2018-6/30/2019
Jul-18 $  623,209.86

Aug-18 $ 876,599.78
Sep-18 $ 1,031,650.38

Oct-18 $ 621,119.26
Nov-18 $ 495,100.92
Dec-18 $ 520,675.44
Jan-19 $ 443,111.35
Feb-19 $ 455346.62
Mar-19 $ 657,626.88
Apr-19 $ 933,017.57

May-19 $ 1,172,106.13
Jun-19 $ 881,133.96
$ 8.710,698.15




Halifax Area Advertising Authority
Visit Florida - Florida Statute 288.1226 (13)( ¢)

(2)(b) Operating Budget

REVENUE BUDGET BUDGET
FY 2017-18 |FY 2018-19
CONVENTION DEVELOPMENT TAX 8,315,294 8,930,671
INTEREST INCOME 12,000 12,000
ADVERTISING PUBLISHING CO-OP - -
NEWSLETTER CO-OP 10,000 -
CONSUMER SHOW PARTICIPATION REVENUE 5,000 5,000
FAIR SHARE REVENUE - GROUP SALES 2,500 -
FAIR SHARE REVENUE - TRAVEL TRADE 2,500 -
SPECIAL EVENT SPONSORSHIPS 50,000 55,000
VIC BROCHURE DISTRIBUTION REVENUE 10,000 15,000
MISCELLANEOQUS INCOME - -
TOTAL HAAA REVENUE 8,407,294 9,017,671
RESERVE FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING OF FISCAL YEAR 1,263,588 1,199,378
| TOTAL REVENUE & RESERVE FUND BALANCE | 9,670,882 | 10,217,049 |
EXPENSES BUDGET BUDGET
FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19
ADMINISTRATION 1,400,000 1,438,785
OPERATIONS 309,130 416,400
ADVERTISING AGENCY 754,874 677,690
ADVERTISING 3,255,000 3,715,096
DIRECT MAIL/FULFILLMENT 166,500 145,500
CONSUMER PROMOTIONS EVENTS 453,300 422,000
MEETINGS & CONVENTIONS 715,000 715,000
TRAVEL TRADE 305,000 335,000
ARTS, CULTURE & HERITAGE 20,000 30,000
COMMUNICATIONS 148,000 143,000
DIGITAL SERVICES 520,700 529,700
SPECIAL EVENTS 95,500 132,000
VISITOR INFORMATION CENTER 1,500 1,500
TOTAL EXPENSES 8,153,504 8,701,671
ENCUMBERED RESERVE EXPENDITURES:
SHRINERS 25,000 -
NAIA 58,000 58,000
OCEAN CENTER 235,000 258,000
TOTAL ENCUMBERED RESERVE EXPENDITURES 318,000 316,000
| CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS [ - | -
[TOTAL EXPENSES, RESERVE & CAPITAL | 8,471,504 | 9,017,671
|TOTAL REVENUE LESS EXPENSES, RESERVES & CAPITAL [ (64,210)] -]
[ RESERVE FUND BALANCE - END OF FISCAL YEAR | 1,199,378 | 1,199,378 |
[TOTAL EXPENSES, RESERVES, CAPITAL & FUND BALANCE | 9,670,882 | 10,217,049 |
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Halifax Area Advertising Authority
Visit Florida - Florida Statute 288.1226 (13)( ¢)

{2}(d) Expenditures

GL# Dale Vendor Amount Event

Description

5010-50-000 7/1/2018]10VISITFL 5,000.00 | VF Customized UK Winter Campaian

Advertising Market Development

5022-30-000 7/1/2018| 10QVISITFL 10.000.00 | VF Customized UK Winter Campaian

Advertising Radio

5120-70-000 7/1/2018]10VISITFL 5,000.00 | VF Customized UK Winter Campaign

Advertising Media FAMS - In Market

5010-50-000 8/31/2018|10VIRGIN 10.000.00 | May Visit Florida campaign inclusion

Advertising Market Development

5014-31-000 7/31/2018] 10VISITFL 372.33 | Visit Florida Welcome Cir Brochure Rack Space
5015-31-000 2/30/2018| 10AEKAYG 217.91 | Visit Florida Govemor's Conference Collaterals
5040-40-000 8/31/2018|10AELMCM 399.00 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Registration
5050-70-000 8/31/2018| 10AEKH 359.00 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Registration
5075-36-000 7/31/2018|10FEDEX 15.10 | VF Prize package for radio promo Shipping
5145-10-000 8/31/2018|10AELCB 359.00 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Reaistration
5145-40-000 9/30/2018| IDAELMCM 100.00 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Registration
5145-75-000 9/30/2018| 10AEKAYG 359.00 | Visit Florida Govemnor's Conference Registration
5010-40-000 2/28/2019| 10BRANDON 750.00 | Connect America Print Ad Advertising
5145-50-000 | 11/30/2018| 10AELMCM 75.00 | VF Leadershig summit Registration
5014-31-000 6/4/2019] 10VISITFL 2,223.21 | Visit Florida Welcome Center Rack Space

5010-15-000 11/1/2018| 10BRANDON 75.00 | VF AAA partnership print & Digital

Advertising Production

5010-15-000 1/16/2012| TOBRANDON 600.00 | VF Dreamscape Print Ad Winter Spring

Advertising Production

5010-15-000 2/27/2019| TOBRANDON 787.50 | VF Family Circle Print Ad

Advertising Production

5010-15-000 2/27/2019] 10BRANDON 450.00 | VF AAA Print Ad

Advertising Production

5010-15-000 3/31/2019[10BRANDON 75.00 | VF AAA Print Ad

Advertising Production

5010-50-000 | 11/30/2018]10GOLDMD 3.000.00 | VF 2018 Marketing with Gold Medal

Market Development

5010-50-000 | 12/19/2018| 10USAIRT 2,356.45 | VF Daytona Beach Co Op

Market Development

5010-50-000 | 12/20/2018| 10USAIRT 643.55 | VF Daytona Beach Co Op

Market Development

5010-50-000 1/31/2019{10THOMASC 6,000.00 | Visit Florida Partner Campaign

Market Development

5010-50-000 4/30/2019 [ 10FUNWAY 5.000.00 | VF My America Holiday Campaign

Market Development

5015-40-000 | 11/30/2018[10GRAPHIC 295.00 | VF M&.C fact sheet Florida Encounter

Collaterals

5017-30-000 1/16/2019] 10BRANDON 16,601.00 | Visit Florida Vacation Guide

Advertising Print

5017-30-000 1/16/2019| 1OBRANDON 2,275.00 | Visit Florida Coop Canadian Trailer

Advertising Print

5017-30-000 1/16/2019|10BRANDON 14,120.00 | Visit Florida AAA Living North & South 2019

Advertising Print

5017-30-000 5/23/2012110BRANDON 26,755.00 | Visit Forida AAA Living

Advertising Print

5019-30-00C | 10/24/2048| 10BRANDON 23.375.00 | VF Madden Media Retargeting Display

Advertising Online

5019-30-000 3/31/2019[10BRANDON 300.99 | Visit Florida Torontolife.com

Advertising Online

5031-30-000 3/31/2012] T0OBRANDON 1.51 | Visit Florida Torontolife.com

Advertising Ad Serving Fees

5037-30-000 | 12/19/2018]| 10FEDEX 19.56 | Ship Sunwing coniract

Shipping

5040-36-000 | 10/30/2018] 1OVISITFL 3,600.00 | VF Pavilion Booth at NY Times Travel Show

Booth Space

5040-36-000 | 10/31/2018| 10VISITFL 400.00 | VF Guide Distribution Zoomer Expo Toronto Collaterals

5040-40-000 5/31/2019|10AELMCM 499.00 | Visit Flerida Governor's Conference Reaistration
5040-50-000 [ 11/30/2018] 10VISITFL 4,686.00 | VF World Travel Market 2018 Tradeshows
5040-70-000 | 12/31/2018]10AEKH 1,000.00 | Visit Florida Canadion Media Reception Tradeshows

5047-40-000 | 11/30/2018]| 10VISITFL 10.000.00 | Visit Florida Encounter 2018

Tradeshow Sponsorship

5049-50-230 1/31/20192]10DIS 800.00 | Visit Florida All Access Speedway Tour

Travel Trade Industry Shows

5050-70-000 5/31/2019|10AEKH 499.00 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference

Reaqistration

5060-40-000 | 11/30/2018|10FEDEX 21.20 | Visit Florida Encounter Shipping
5060-50-000 | 10/31/2018]| 10FEDEX 147.40 | Visit Florida WIM collateral - London Shipping
5060-70-000 1/16/2019| 10FEDEX 165.08 | Visit Florida Canadian Media Recepntion Shipping
5060-70-000 1/29/2019| 10FEDEX 40.46 | Visit Florida Canadian Media Recention Shipging

5065-10-000 7/1/2018|10VISITFL 3.636.49 | Visit Florida marketing proarams

Market Develooment

5065-10-000 | 11/30/2018] 10AEKAYG 75.00 | Visit Florida Leadership Summit

Reaistration

5065-10-000 | 11/30/2018]|10AELCB 75.00 | Visit Flerida Leadership Summit Registration
5074-40-000 3/31/2019]10HAT 282.45 | Visit Florida Media Mission Educational Development
5075-36-000 10/8/2018|10FEDEX 261.48 | VF Zoomer Expo visitor quides Shipging

5120-70-000 5/31/2012[10AEKH 61.24 | Visit Florida Wildamaze

Media FAMs In Market

5120-70-000 5/31/2019| 10AEKH 92.49 | Visit Florida Raymond Cug

Media FAMs In Market

5120-70-000 5/31/2019| 10AEKH 43.86 | Visit Florida Raymond Cua

Media FAMS In Market

5120-70-000 5/31/2019| 10AEKH 177.16 | Visit Florida Raymond Cua

Media FAMs In Market

5120-70-000 5/31/2019]10AEKH 15.57 | Visit Florida Raymond Cua

Media FAMs In Market

H‘ChﬂMMMMEﬂ-lﬁ-&ﬂMﬁﬂtﬁ(ﬂ‘:ﬁ‘:ﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂtﬁ‘lﬂG“H"U'Eﬁi:ﬂb’lhﬂm&ﬂﬁﬂbﬁMMM%MMH"whﬂiﬁmlﬁmwhﬂbﬂ%wtﬂhﬂ%bﬂeﬂiﬂﬁqwﬁﬂmm

5121-50-000 2/28/2019[10BCLMCM 1.500.00 | Visit Floridet UK Media Mission Reaistration
5145-10-000 5/31/2019|10AELCB 499.00 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Registration
5145-36-000 | 10/31/2018|10AEKAYG 150.00 | Visit Florida Committee Summit Reuaistration
5145-75-000 5/31/2019]10AEKAYG 499.00 | Visit Floridg Governor's Conference Registration

TOTAL $167.186.99




Halifax Area Advertising Authority
Visit Florida - Florida Statute 288.1226 (13)( ¢)

{2)( e} Travel & Entertainment

GL# Date Vendor Amount Event Description
5145-10-000 8/31/2018| 10AELCR 3 12.25 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Snack
5145-10-000 8/31/2018| 1QAELCB % 170.61 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Lodaing
5145-40-000 9/30/2018| 10AELMCM | § 9.23 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Snack
5145-40-000 2/30/2018| 10AELMCM | § 32.25 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Lodaing
5145-50-000 8/31/2018| 10AELB $ 31.62 | VF Florida Huddle Lunch
5145-70-000 8/31/2018]| 10AEKH $ 170.61 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Lodging
5145-70-000 9/30/2018| 10AEKH $ 32.95 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Dinner
5145-70-000 9/30/2018| 10AEKH 3 170.61 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Lodging
5145-75-000 9/30/2018]| 10ERC $ 94.42 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Transportation
5145-85-000 9/30/2018[10ETOLLS 3 14.30 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Transportation tolls
5145-40-000 11/30/2018/ 10AELMCM | § 37.27 | VF Leadership Summit Meals
5145-40-000 11/30/2018[10AELMCM | § 16.64 | VF Leadership Summit Gas
5145-10-000 11/30/2018[10AEKAYG | § 8.42 | VF Tourism Leadership Summit Lunch
5145-10-000 11/30/2018| 10AELCB b 11.93 | VF Tourism Lecadership Summit Dinner
5145-10-000 11/30/2018]{ 10AELCB $ 17.23 | VF Tourism Leadership Summit Dinner
5145-10-000 12/31/2018| 10AELCB 3 3.19 | VF Leadership Summit Snack
5145-10-000 12/31/2018[ 10AELCB 3 375.18 | VF Leadership Summit Lodaing
5145-10-000 5/31/20192110AELCB % 190.97 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Lodging
5145-40-000 12/31/2018[10AELMCM | § 23.00 | Visit Florida Leadership Conference gas
5145-40-000 12/31/2018| 10AELMCM | §  631.03 | Visit Florida Leadership Conference Lodging
5145-40-000 12/31/2018|10AELMCM | § 152,55 | Visit Florida Leadership Conference Transportation
5145-40-000 12/31/2018| I0AELMCM | $ 17.49 | Visit Florida Leadership Conference Lunch
5145-40-000 12/31/2018|10AELMCM | § 5.20 | Visit Florida Leadership Conference Transportation tolls
5145-40-000 5/31/2019| 10AELMCM | §  190.97 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Lodaing
5145-50-000 3/31/2019[10BEEVER 3 79.46 | Visit Florida FAM Mileage
5145-50-000 5/31/2019[10HAT 3 62.91 | Visit Florida Media Mission Travel exoenses
5145-70-000 12/31/2018| 10AEKH 3 495.86 | Visit Florida Canadian Media Reception  |Airfare
5145-70-000 1/31/2019| 10AEKH $ 53.62 | Visit Florida Canadian Media Reception  |[Meals
5145-70-000 1/31/2019|10AEKH 3 19.11 | Visit Florida Canadian Media Reception  [Transportation
5145-70-000 1/31/2019| 10AEKH $ 435.17 | Visit Florida Canadian Media Reception  |Lodging
5145-70-000 5/31/2019[ 10AEKH $  190.97 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Lodging
5145-75-000 11/30/2018]| 10ERC % 120.13 | VF Tourism Leadership Summit Meals
5145-75-000 12/31/2018| 10AEKAYG | § 46.98 | VF Tourism Leadership Summit Gas
5145-75-000 12/31/2018| 10AEKAYG | $  392.02 | VF Tourism Leadership Summit Lodging
5145-75-000 12/31/2018| 10AEKAYG | § 32.00 | VF Tourism Leadership Summit Parking Fee
5145-75-000 5/31/20192|10AEKAYG | §  190.97 | Visit Florida Governor's Conference Lodaing
TOTAL S 4,539.12




